

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13431/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31/01/2012  
in AS No. 481/1996 passed by the High Court Of Kerala at Ernakulam)

T.M. MUHAMMEDKUNHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUSHEELA (D) THR. LRS. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date : 04/08/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. E. M. S. Anam ,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.S. Vishnu Sankar, Adv.  
Ms. Usha Nandini. V ,Adv.  
Mr.Biju P. Raman, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of with no order as to costs  
in terms of the signed order.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)  
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)  
(COURT MASTER)

Signed order is placed on the file.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Usha Rani Bhardwaj  
Date: 2014.08.09  
10:10:46 IST  
Reason:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7211 OF 2014  
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Civil) No.13431/2012)

T.M. Muhammedkunhi

.. Appellant(s)

Versus

Susheela (D) Through Lrs.&amp; Ors.

.. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard Mr. E.M.S. Anam learned counsel appearing  
for the appellant and also the counsel appearing for  
respondents.

We are not inclined to interfere with the  
impugned order. However, we modify the rate of interest  
from 6% to 12% as fixed by the High Court. The entire  
amount inclusive of interest shall be paid to the  
plaintiff within eight weeks hence.

With the aforesaid modification in the judgment  
of High Court, the appeal stands disposed of. There  
shall be no order as to costs.

.....J.  
[ DIPAK MISRA ]

.....J.  
[ V. GOPALA GOWDA ]

NEW DELHI,  
August 04, 2014.